

No. 20-13932

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALL CALLAHAN, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED NETWORK FOR ORGAN SHARING,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:19-cv-01783-AT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 7 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Bruce D. Brown

Shannon Jankowski*

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE

FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The qualified common law right of access to judicial records applies to records filed in connection with pretrial motions unrelated to discovery.....	8
A. The Court’s decision in <i>Advance Local Media</i> does not address application of the common law right of access to substantive pretrial motions and materials filed with them.....	10
B. This Court and other courts have held that the presumption of access is derived from a document’s status as a record filed with the court..	12
C. Restricting the public’s presumptive right of access to material found to be “integral to the judicial resolution of the merits” would imperil the news media’s ability to report on litigation of significant public interest.....	15
II. A party’s motive in filing a judicial record is irrelevant to whether the public’s qualified common law right of access to that record is overcome..	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Callahan v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1783-AT, 2019 WL 9093996 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2019)	6
<i>Callahan v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1783-AT, 2020 WL 6336129 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2020).....	6, 18
* <i>Chi. Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr. v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7, 16
* <i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prods. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 963 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 17
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)...	17
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	9
<i>North Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9, 15
* <i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 90 F.3d 447 (11th Cir. 1996)	16

Other Authorities

Toni Locy, <i>Covering America's Courts</i> (2013)	15
